

## SCHOOL FEES

Academic Year 2025 - 2026

### APPLICATION FEE: THB 4,000

The application fee is a NON-TRANSFERABLE, and NON-REFUNDABLE payment that covers the cost of student assessment and application procedure, payable upon submitting the application form. Payment of the application fee does not guarantee a place for the student.

### REGISTRATION FEE:

Early Years (Pre- Toddler-Reception)	THB 100,000	
Key Stage 1 & 2 (Year1-Year6)	THB 100,000	<b>PROMOTION: Enrol for 2025-2026 only pay THB 70,000</b>

The registration fee is a ONE-TIME and NON-REFUNDABLE payment, payable upon being offered a place for the student.

### TUITION FEES:

Year Group	School Hours	Annual	Term 1	Term 2	Term 3
Pre-Toddler (4 days) (Term 1 only)	8.30 - 11.30	-	165,700	-	-
Pre-Toddler (5 days)	8.30 - 11.30 (Term 1 & 2) 8.30 - 12.30 (Term 3)	<b>465,300</b>	181,200	149,000	134,100
Toddler	8.30 - 12.30	<b>504,000</b>	204,400	168,000	131,600
Nursery	8.00 - 14.00	<b>555,800</b>	225,400	185,200	145,200
Reception	8.00 - 14.00	<b>562,500</b>	228,200	187,500	146,800
Year 1 - Year 2	7.45 - 14.30	<b>618,500</b>	250,800	206,200	161,500
Year 3 - Year 4	7.45 - 14.30	<b>624,700</b>	253,400	208,200	163,100

Remark: The Pre-Toddler 5 days programme is compulsory from Term 2 onward and school hours in Term 3 have been changed to 8.30AM - 12.30PM. The term fee may be subject to change due to the number of term dates; however, the annual fee remains the same.

### ADDITIONAL FEES:

Meals	Days	Annual	Term 1	Term 2	Term 3
Pre-Toddler (4 days) - Snack only	4 days	-	7,170	-	-
Pre-Toddler (5 days) - Snack only	5 days	-	9,120	7,500	-
Pre-Toddler (5 days) - Snack & Lunch (Term 3 only)	5 days	<b>25,520</b>	-	-	8,900
Toddler - Reception	5 days	<b>34,100</b>	13,800	11,400	8,900
Year 1 - Year 4	5 days	<b>40,000</b>	16,200	13,300	10,500

English as an Additional Language (EAL)	Annual	Term 1	Term 2	Term 3
EAL *based on assessment (Nursery upward)	<b>75,000</b>	30,400	25,000	19,600

Remark: If your child is in need of any extra support, this will be discussed at the trial day and the extra fees will be shared. This could include an Intensive EAL, 1:1 Support and Low Level Support.

# Kensington

International School

Extra-Curricular Activities (ECAs)		Term 1	Term 2	Term 3
Toddler (5 days)	12.30 - 13.30	N/A	22,200	17,400
Nursery - Reception	14.10 - 15.00	Varying fees depending on ECA selection		
Key Stage 1 & 2 (Year1-Year6)	14.40 - 15.30			

## NOTES

### 1. Tuition Fees

- Fees and figures are billed and payable in Thai Baht (THB).
- All school fees are reviewed annually and subject to change without prior notice.
- Tuition Fees include the student group accidental insurance (up to a cap of THB 20,000), books and equipment.
- Tuition Fees exclude meals, school uniform, school trips, extra-curricular activities, and school photographs.
- **New students** will be invoiced for the registration fee, tuition fee and meals when an offer is made for a place at school. The payment for each student must be made by the invoice due date to secure the place. If the payment is not made within the due date, the place may be offered to another student on the waiting list.

### 2. Sibling Discounts

This applies for larger families **within the same academic year** as follows:

	Registration Fee*	Tuition Fee***
2nd child	35% Discount	5% Discount
3rd child / subsequent child	50% Discount	10% Discount

- **Registration Fee discount** will be applied to both alumni and siblings.
- **Tuition Fee discount** will be applied for **the siblings only and billed termly**.

### 3. Annual Tuition Fees Discounts

- If the tuition fee is paid in advance for one academic year (all of Term 1, 2 and 3), there will be a **10%** discount on the tuition fee which will be applied with the condition the student must only enrol for the 5 days weekly programme.
- If the tuition fee is paid in advance for Term 2 and 3, there will be a **5%** discount of the tuition fee which will be applied with the condition the student must only enrol for the 5 days weekly programme.
- **Annual meals fees** will be invoiced together with the annual tuition fees. Any discount is not complied with.

### 4. English as an Additional Language (EAL)

**EAL support is provided for students from Nursery onwards** for whom English is not their first language and/or are below the school's minimum requirement to access the curriculum successfully. This will be based on our EAL specialist's assessment.

If the school considers that a child requires EAL provision then inclusion in the EAL programme is **NOT optional**. EAL fees will be billed termly and are subject to the same conditions as the tuition fees.

## 5. Learning Support (LS)

If it is deemed necessary support for a student with additional learning needs/special educational needs, a child will be given trial days. If the school considers that a child requires SEN support, it will be discussed with parents then inclusion in the SEN programme is **NOT optional**.

## 6. Overdue Payment

Late payment charges of THB 150 per day will be applied to payments made after the invoice due date.

## 7. Method of Payment

All fees and charges are billed and payable in Thai Baht. The school does not accept payment in cash.

- By cheque: be crossed and made payable to "Kensington International School" and the word "Or Bearer" crossed out. Should be submitted at the admission office.
- By credit card (VISA, MASTER): for tuition fee termly payment with 2% surcharge. An annual payment option to use the instalment programme for Kbank or SCB, details available from the school cashier (The instalment programme can only be used for credit cards issued in Thailand).
- By bank transfer: transfer directly to our accounts at any of the following banks.

Bank	Account Name	Account Number	Account Type
Siam Commercial Bank	Kensington International School	403-676425-2	Saving Account
Bangkok Bank	Kensington International School	089-7-02965-8	Saving Account

\*\*If payment is made by bank transfer, please email a copy of your payment slip with your child's name and class clearly to [accounts@kensington.ac.th](mailto:accounts@kensington.ac.th)

## 8. Billing Cycle 2025 - 2026

All fees are payable in advance of each of the three terms and are billed in accordance with the school's billing calendar as below.

### CURRENT Students

	TERM 1	TERM 2	TERM 3
Invoice issued	1 <sup>st</sup> June 2025	15 <sup>th</sup> November 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> March 2026
Payment due date	15 <sup>th</sup> June 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> December 2025	15 <sup>th</sup> March 2026
Term start date	25 <sup>th</sup> August 2025	5 <sup>th</sup> January 2026	20 <sup>th</sup> April 2026

Additionally, there may be other invoices issued throughout the year depending on the type of charges incurred.

## NEW Students

**New students** will be invoiced for the registration fee, the first term's tuition fee/annual fee and meals fee when an offer is made for a place at the school. The payment for each student must be made by the invoice due date to confirm the place. If the payment is not made within the due date, the place may be offered to another student on the waiting list.

	TERM 1
Invoice issued	On the date of guarantee
Payment due date	Within 10 days after invoice issued
Term start date	25 <sup>th</sup> August 2025

## 9. Refund Policy

- A student who wishes to officially withdraw from school requires a **“Withdrawal Form”** to be completed and submitted to Admission Office by hand or email (admission@kensington.ac.th) The date of submission will then be regarded as the “Notification Date”
- The registration fee is a **non-refundable** payment
- **Advanced tuition fee payment is NON-REFUNDABLE** after the start of the term (except in the unplanned event required by the Thai government).
- All Fees **will not be refunded** after the start of the term (except in the Early withdraws case and force majeure stated below)
- **Early withdraws (Termly payment only)**
  - Full refunded of the termly tuition fee and meal, upon condition that school must be given notice **twelve full weeks** before the beginning of Term 1 (new student)/ **eight full weeks** before the beginning of Term 1 (current student) and **four full weeks** before the beginning of Term 2 and Term 3. Number of weeks is counted by the school calendar, not attendance days.
- **Force Majeure**
  - In the event of force majeure closing of the school, or other adverse circumstances that the school could not reasonably be expected to predict or control, no fees will be refunded/credited.
- The school will not refund/credit or waive school fees for the student's absence from the school due to sickness and injury, medical and dental appointments, vacation, family reasons, other reasons except where the Headteacher considers there to be exceptional cause or legal obligation to make an exception, short term school closure arising from events outside the control of the school, Force Majeure. For circumstances of sickness and injury and short-term school closure, the school will endeavour to provide ongoing educational support through its online resources where appropriate.

## 10. Re-enrolling Student

The former Kensington students who withdrew and wish to re-enroll, the students will be required to re-apply and re-enroll as a new student status and pay all of the initial fees (application fee and registration fee).